AASB 16 ‘Leases’ (effective 1 January 2019)

AASB 16 is effective for the annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. For the

Group, AASB 16 is initially applied in the financial year ending 30 June 2020.

AASB 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as

required by AASB 117 and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model. Applying that

model, a lessee is required to:

• Recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months in the

Consolidated

• Statement of Financial Position initially measured at the present value of the future lease

payments, unless the underlying asset is of low value;

• Recognise amortisation of lease assets separately from interest on lease liabilities in the

Statement of Profit or Loss;

• Separate the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing

activities) and interest (presented within operating activities) in the Consolidated statement of

cash flows.

 As reported

30 June 2018

Accounting Policy

adjustments

AASB 15 Transition

adjustments

Adjusted Opening

balance

30 June 2018

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Accrued revenue - 38,363 - 38,363

Inventories 67,907 (38,363) - 29,544

Current asset impact - - - -

Non-current assets impact - - - -

Total assets impact - - - -

Deferred revenue - 1,722 - 1,722

Customer deposits - 18,298 - 18,298

Deposits and income in advance 20,020 (20,020) - -

Current liability impact - - - -

Non-current liability impact - - - -

Total liability impact - - - -

30 June 2019

41

The Group’s operating leases with terms of more than 12 months mainly related to commercial office
leases.

The Group intends to adopt the modified retrospective transition method and the comparatives will not
be restated.

Other Standards and Interpretations

New standards and Interpretations not yet applicable and do not have any material impact on the
disclosures or the amounts recognised in the Group’s consolidated financial statements is as below: